© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N T N N N N N N T o T e e S = S = S S S
g A W N kB O © O N o o~ W N L O

26

In the Matter of the PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

Investigation into the Treatment of CO2 Risk
in the Integrated Resource Planning (IRP)

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UM 1302

JOINT ISSUES LIST

Pursuant to the administrative law judge’s March 2, 2007 Prehearing Conference
Memorandum allowing parties to submit proposed issues no later than April 19, 2007, staff of
the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“staff””) submits this Joint Issues List. The phrasing of
the issues was discussed at an April 12, 2007 workshop attended by many, if not all, of the
parties to this docket, and in subsequent e-mails circulated to every party in the docket. Based
on these e-mail communications, staff believes all the parties to this docket agree with the

statement of issues presented below.

ISSUES

What CO, regulatory cost stream should utilities use in their IRP base case, and what
assumed CO; regulatory future, e.g., a fixed carbon adder or a carbon policy
modeling constraint, should serve as the basis for the base case cost stream?

What alternative CO, regulatory cost streams should utilities use in their IRP scenario
analyses, and what assumed CO, regulatory futures should serve as the bases for
these alternative cost streams?

How should the existing, and potential future, carbon or other greenhouse gas
emission goals of the State of Oregon be included in utility IRPs?

What probability weighting, if any, should utilities assign to the CO, base case and
scenario analyses?

How should utilities vary the CO, regulatory cost streams to identify the “trigger
point” (or CO, regulatory future) that changes the preferred resource portfolio, and
should utilities vary other model inputs to achieve logical consistency and to test the
sensitivity of the trigger point to the changes in other variables?

Page 1 - UM 1302 - JOINT ISSUES LIST

SSA/ssa/GENT67663 Department of Justice

1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300



6. Are the alternative futures used in the scenario analyses an adequate measure of the

1 cost risk associated with choosing one portfolio over another? Should utilities use a
2 different approach when considering the risk of future CO, regulation?
3 o :
DATED this 197 day of April 2007.
4
Respectfully submitted,
5
6 HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
7
8 [s/Stephanie S. Andrus
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512
9 Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility
10 -
Commission of Oregon
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 - UM 1302 - JOINT ISSUES LIST
SSA/ssa/GENT67663 Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322 / Fax: (503) 378-5300



wnre B W N

SN e = O

1
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on April 19, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this

proceeding by electronic mail only, as all parties have waived paper service.

w

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN &
LLOYD iLP

ERBWARD A FINKLEA

1001 SwW 5TH - STE 2000

PORTLAND OR 97204

efinklea@chbh.com

CHAD M STOKES

1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97204
cstokes@chbh.com

w

CASCADE NATURAL GAS

JON T STOLTZ

SR VICE PRESIDENT--REGULATORY & GAS
PC BOX 24464

SEATTLE WA 98124

jstoltz@cnge.com

w

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
LOWREY R BROWN

UTILITY ANALYST

610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

JASON FISDORFER

ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

ROBERT JENKS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND GR 97205
bob®@oregoncub.org

w

DAVISON VAN CLEVE
IRION A SANGER
ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND QR 37204
tas@dvclaw.com

w

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
MELINDA J DAVISON

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail@dvciaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UM 1302

Deépartment of Justice
1162 Court Street NE

w

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JANET L PREWITT

ASST AG

1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

w

ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON
JAMES EDELSON

415 NE MIRIMAR PL

PORTI.AND OR 97232
edelson8@comcast.net

W

EMO ENVIRONMENTAL MINISTRIES
DIRECTOR

JENNY HOLMES

inec@emoregen.org

w

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
JOHN W STEPHENS

888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700
PORTLAND OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com

w

IDAHO POWER COMPANY
RIC GALE

VP ~ REGULATORY AFFAIRS
PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83707
rgate@idahopower.com

BARTON L KLINE
SENIOR ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

MONICA B MOEN
ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE 1D 83703
mmoen@idahopower.com

LISA D NORDSTROM
ATTORNEY

PO BOX 70

BOISE ID 83703
Inordstrom@idahopower.com

Salem, OR 973014096

(503) 378-6322



w w
2 IDAHO POWER COMPANY OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD MAURY GALBRAITH
PRICING ANALYST NAT GAS/R & P
3 poBOX 70 PO BOX 2148
BOISE 1D 83707 SALEM OR 97308-2148
4  myoungbicod@idahopower.com maury.galbraith@state.or.us
5 W W
MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
6 KIMBERLY PERRY MICHELLE R MISHOE
520 SW SIXTH AVENUE, SUITE 830 LEGAL COUNSEL
PORTLAND OR 97204 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800
7 kim@mecd-law.com PORTLAND OR 97232
michelie.mishoe@pacificorp.com
8 LISA F RACKNER
ATTORNEY PAUL M WRIGLEY
9 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830 MANAGER - REGULATION
PORTLAND OR 97204 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000
lisa@mcd-law.com PORTLAND OR 97232
10 paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com
w
11 NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION w
STEVEN WEISS PACIFICORP
12 SR POLICY ASSOCIATE OREGON DOCKETS
4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST
SALEM OR 97305 STE 2000
13 steve@nwenergy.org PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com
14 W
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS KYLE L DAVIS
15 PAULA E PYRON 825 NE MULTNOMAH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PORTLAND OR 97232
4113 WOLF BERRY CT kyle.l.davis@pacificorp.com
16 LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827
ppyron@nwigu.org GREG N DUVALL
17 825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE €00
w PORTLAND QR 97232
18 NORTHWEST NATURAL greg.duvall@pacificorp.com
ELISA M LARSON
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL NATALIE HOCKEN
19 220 NW 2ND AVE 825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND OR 97209 SUITE 2000
20 emi@nwnaturai.com PORTLAND OR 97232
natatie.hocken@pacificorp.com
71 INARA K SCOTT
REGULATORY AFFAIRS MANAGER w
220 NW 2ND AVE PERKINS COIE LLP
22 PORTLAND OR 97209 JAMES M VAN NOSTRAND
iks@nwnatural.com 1120 NW COUCH STREET, 10TH FLOOR
23 PORTLAND OR $7209-4128
W jvannostrand@perkinscoie.com
24 OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
PHILIP H CARVER w
SENIQR POLICY ANALYST PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
25 625 MARION ST NE STE 1 RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
SALEM OR 97301-3742 RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
26  philip.h.carver@state.or.us 121 SW SALMON ST 1wTC0702

PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — UM 1302
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-6322



w w
7 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
3 RICHARD GEORGE ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT
3 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 917 SW OAK - STE 303
PORTLAND OR 97204 PORTLAND OR 97205
4 richard.george@pgn.com ann@rnp.org
° actis
A eopac (0
6 Neoma Lane
7 Legal Secretary
Department of Justice
8 Regulated Utility & Business Section
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE — UM 1302
Department of Justice
ng Court S‘a’eetS ;JE
Satem, OR 9730614006
{503) 378-6322



