1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION			
2	OF OREGON			
3	UM 1302			
4	In the Matter of the PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON  Investigation into the Treatment of CO2 Risk in the Integrated Resource Planning (IRP) Process.		JOINT ISSUES LIST	
5				
6				
7				
8	Pursuant to the administrative law judge's March 2, 2007 Prehearing Conference			
9	Memorandum allowing parties to submit proposed issues no later than April 19, 2007, staff of			
10	the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("staff") submits this Joint Issues List. The phrasing of			
11	the issues was discussed at an April 12, 2007 workshop attended by many, if not all, of the			
12	parties to this docket, and in subsequent e-mails circulated to every party in the docket. Based			
13	on these e-mail communications, staff believes all the parties to this docket agree with the			
14	statement of issues presented below.			
15	What CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory cost stream should utilities use in their IRP base case, and what assumed CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory future, e.g., a fixed carbon adder or a carbon policy		SUES	
16 17			a fixed carbon adder or a carbon policy	
18	2.	What alternative CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory cos	t streams should utilities use in their IRP scenario	
19	analyses, and what assumed CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory futures should serve as the bases for		gulatory futures should serve as the bases for	
20	3. How should the existing, and potent		ial future combon or other arounhouse ass	
21				
22	4.	4. What probability weighting, if any, should utilities assign to the CO <sub>2</sub> base case and scenario analyses?		
23	5.	How should utilities vary the CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory cost streams to identify the "trigger		
24	point" (or CO <sub>2</sub> regulatory future) that		) that changes the preferred resource portfolio, and l inputs to achieve logical consistency and to test the	
25				
26				

1	6. Are the alternative futures used in the scenario analyses an adequate motost risk associated with choosing one portfolio over another? Should	
2		different approach when considering the risk of future CO <sub>2</sub> regulation?
3		DATED this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of April 2007.
4		
5		Respectfully submitted,
6		HARDY MYERS
7		Attorney General
8		/s/Stephanie S. Andrus
		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512
9		Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility
10		Commission of Oregon
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1

2	I certify that on April 19, 2007, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this				
3	proceeding by electronic mail only, as all parties have waived paper service.				
4	w	w			
5	CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD LLP	<b>DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE</b> JANET L PREWITT			
	EDWARD A FINKLEA 1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000	ASST AG 1162 COURT ST NE			
6	PORTLAND OR 97204	SALEM OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us			
7	efinklea@chbh.com	W			
8	CHAD M STOKES 1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204	ECUMENICAL MINISTRIES OF OREGON JAMES EDELSON			
9	cstokes@chbh.com	415 NE MIRIMAR PL PORTLAND OR 97232			
10	W CASCADE NATURAL GAS	edelson8@comcast.net			
	JON T STOLTZ	W EMO ENVIRONMENTAL MINISTRIES			
11	SR VICE PRESIDENTREGULATORY & GAS PO BOX 24464	DIRECTOR			
12	SEATTLE WA 98124 jstoltz@cngc.com	JENNY HOLMES inec@emoregon.org			
13	w	W			
14	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON LOWREY R BROWN	ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY JOHN W STEPHENS 888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700			
1 5	UTILITY ANALYST 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308	PORTLAND OR 97204-2021			
15	PORTLAND OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	stephens@eslerstephens.com			
16	,	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY			
17	JASON EISDORFER ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR	RIC GALE  VP - REGULATORY AFFAIRS			
18	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707			
10	jason@oregoncub.org	rgale@idahopower.com			
19	ROBERT JENKS 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308	BARTON L KLINE			
20	PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org	SENIOR ATTORNEY PO BOX 70			
21	w	BOISE ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com			
22	DAVISON VAN CLEVE IRION A SANGER	MONICA B MOEN			
23	ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400	ATTORNEY PO BOX 70			
ديد	PORTLAND OR 97204	BOISE ID 83703 mmoen@idahopower.com			
24	ias@dvclaw.com				
25	W DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	LISA D NORDSTROM ATTORNEY			
26	MELINDA J DAVISON 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83703 Inordstrom@idahopower.com			

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1302

mail@dvclaw.com

1	w	W
2	IDAHO POWER COMPANY	OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION MAURY GALBRAITH
	MICHAEL YOUNGBLOOD PRICING ANALYST	NAT GAS/R & P
3	PO BOX 70	PO BOX 2148
	BOISE ID 83707	SALEM OR 97308-2148
4	myoungblood@idahopower.com	maury.galbraith@state.or.us
5	w	W
J	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC	PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
6	KIMBERLY PERRY	MICHELLE R MISHOE LEGAL COUNSEL
U	520 SW SIXTH AVENUE, SUITE 830	825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800
7	PORTLAND OR 97204 kim@mcd-law.com	PORTLAND OR 97232
,	Killwilled law.com	michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com
8	LISA F RACKNER	PAUL M WRIGLEY
	ATTORNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830	MANAGER - REGULATION
9	PORTLAND OR 97204	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000
	lisa@mcd-law.com	PORTLAND OR 97232
10	-	paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com
	W NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION	w
11	STEVEN WEISS	PACIFICORP
10	SR POLICY ASSOCIATE	OREGON DOCKETS
12	4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST
1 2	SALEM OR 97305	STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232
13	steve@nwenergy.org	oregondockets@pacificorp.com
14	w	
ı, T	NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS	KYLE L DAVIS
15	PAULA E PYRON	825 NE MULTNOMAH PORTLAND OR 97232
	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 4113 WOLF BERRY CT	kyle.l.davis@pacificorp.com
16	LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827	,
-	ppyron@nwigu.org	GREG N DUVALL
17		825 NE MULTNOMAH - STE 600
	W	PORTLAND OR 97232 greg.duvall@pacificorp.com
18	NORTHWEST NATURAL ELISA M LARSON	greg.udvan@paemeo.preo
	ASSOCIATE COUNSEL	NATALIE HOCKEN
19	220 NW 2ND AVE	825 NE MULTNOMAH
	PORTLAND OR 97209	SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232
20	emi@nwnaturai.com	natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
<b>A</b> 1	INARA K SCOTT	Tractal Carlos Carlos page 1800 page
21	REGULATORY AFFAIRS MANAGER	W
00	220 NW 2ND AVE	PERKINS COIE LLP
22	PORTLAND OR 97209	JAMES M VAN NOSTRAND 1120 NW COUCH STREET, 10TH FLOOR
00	iks@nwnatural.com	PORTLAND OR 97209-4128
23	w	jvannostrand@perkinscoie.com
24	OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	•
4	PHILIP H CARVER	W PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
25	SENIOR POLICY ANALYST	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
ل بب∠	625 MARION ST NE STE 1 SALEM OR 97301-3742	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
26	philip.h.carver@state.or.us	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702
<b>∠</b> ∪	Extraction to the contract of	PORTLAND OR 97204
		pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

1	***			
2	W PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY J RICHARD GEORGE	W RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT		
3	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 PORTLAND OR 97204	917 SW OAK - STE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205		
4	richard.george@pgn.com	ann@rnp.org		
5		Meona Lane		
6		Neoma Lane		
7		Legal Secretary Department of Justice		
8		Regulated Utility & Business Section		
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
9		·		
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
6				